City shall pay Consultant on a time and expense basis for Scope of Work
performed under this Agreement at the billing rates set forth in Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

3.1 Not to Exceed Amount. Consultant’s total compensation under this Agreement shall 
not exceed $529,800 (Five Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred) Dollars. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, the payment of any funds under this Agreement shall be subject to the City of Tracy 
appropriation of funds for the Scope of Work. This Agreement shall automatically terminate in the event 
that such funds are not appropriated.

[...]

was amended on June 3, 2014, by Resolution 2014-088, increasing the term of the agreement 
an additional five-years to June 30, 2019.  On January 15, 2019, by Resolution 2019-008, the 
City Council approved a third agreement with Arnaudo Bros., LLC., for a five-year term ending 
on June 30, 2024, and adjusted the rent amount to four-thousand two hundred ($4,200) per 
month. 

ANALYSIS 

The City of Tracy Wastewater Treatment Plant currently owns and leases nearly 1200 acres of 
agricultural lands that was purchased in 2003 in anticipation of future growth and capacity 
needs.  Pursuant to the SLA Guidelines, this land is exempted from the SLA as it is used

[...]

Transport Inc., a California Corporation. 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve this agreement with long standing tenant,  the 
Arnaudo Bros. Transport, Inc., for a ten (10) year term to expire on June 30, 2034, and set the 
monthly lease payment at four-thousand eight hundred ($4,800) per month for an annual 
revenue to the Wastewater Fund in the amount of $57,600, increasing each July 1 by three 
percent (3%) annually. 

CEQA DETERMINATION 

The approval of the agreement will not result in a physical change in the environment and

[...]

088 increasing the term of the agreement an additional five-years to June 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, On January 15, 2019, by Resolution 2019-008, the City Council approved a 
third agreement with Arnaudo Bros., Inc., for a five-year term ending on June 30, 2024, and 
adjusted the rent amount to four-thousand two hundred ($4,200) per month; and 

WHEREAS, It was identified that in previous lease agreements and amendments, the 
Arnaudo Bros., Inc. business name was incorrectly identified as a limited liability company; and 

WHEREAS, The correct business entity has been incorporated in the new lease

[...]

RESOLVED, That the City Council of the City of Tracy, hereby  approves and authorizes 
the execution of a Lease Agreement with Arnaudo Bros. Transport, Inc., a California 
Corporation in the form substantially shown in Exhibit 1, with a term of 10 years, with the initial 
rent to be four-thousand, eight hundred dollars ($4,800) per month, to be adjusted on July 1st of 
each year by 3%; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, The amended term will commence on September 17, 2024, and 
run through June 30, 2034, unless otherwise terminated by either the City or Lessee; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Council approves that this action is not considered